

C.A. No. 13-01234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

Jacques Bonhomme,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

Shifty Maleau,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

State of Progress,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

Shifty Maleau,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

Jacques Bonhomme,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS
Nos. 155-CV-2012 and 165-CV-2012**

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
SHIFTY MALEAU**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. BONHOMME IS NOT A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST BECAUSE HIS CLAIMS ARE DERIVATIVE
 OF PRECIOUS MINERALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.13

 II. BONHOMME IS NOT CAPABLE OF BRINGING A CITIZEN SUIT BECAUSE A "FOREIGN
 NATIONAL" IS NOT "CITIZEN" UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT
 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT15

 III. MR. MALEAU'S MINING SLAGS ARE NOT POINT SOURCES UNDER THE ACT BECAUSE
 THEY DO NOT PURPOSEFULLY COLLECT OR CHANNEL WATER; FURTHER, THE WATER
 RUNOFF CONSTITUTES NONPOINT SOURCE POLLUTION BECAUSE IT RESULTS FROM
 NATURAL RUNOFF AND PERCOLATION RATHER THAN A SPECIFIC POINT OF DISCHARGE.20

 A. Mr. Maleau's mining overburden and slag piles are not point sources because
 they do not collect and channel pollutants before discharging them.

 B. The stormwater runoff from Mr. Maleau's overburden is considered nonpoint
 source pollution and is not subject to regulation.

 IV. DITCH C-1 IS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE
 IT IS ENCOMPASSED IN THE DEFINITION OF "POINT SOURCES," NOT "NAVIGABLE
 WATERS"25

 V. REEDY CREEK IS NOT A NAVIGABLE WATER UNDER ANY EXISTING STANDARD, AND
 THE REGULATORY PROVISIONS ARE NEITHER MET NOR WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE
 COMMERCE CLAUSE.31

 A. Reedy Creek is not a navigable water under the plain language of the CWA or
 under the scope established by case law.

 B. Reedy Creek does not meet regulatory definitions because it does not
 substantially affect interstate commerce.

 VI. BONHOMME VIOLATES THE CWA BECAUSE THE ACT ONLY REQUIRES OWNERSHIP
 OF A POINT SOURCE AND NOT CAUSATION.36

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)26

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
112 S.Ct. 1146 (1992)..... 26

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)16

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)18

Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
330 U.S. 518 (1947)14

Lopez v. United States,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)32, 35

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....16

NLRB v. Jones and Laughlin Steel,
301 U.S. 1 (1937)35

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 27-34

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)37

Sackett v. E.P.A.,
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)31

S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004)36, 38

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 19, 20, 30, 32-35

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)26

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979)14

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985)33

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)26

U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)32
